

RECEIVED, 12/21/2018 2:51 PM, Kristina Samuels, First District Court of Appeal

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

JOSE OLIVA, in his official capacity
as Speaker of the Florida House of
Representatives, *et al.*,

Appellants,

Case No. 1D18-3141
L.T. Case Nos. 2018-CA-001423
2018-CA-002682

v.

FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
INC., *et al.*,

Appellees.

_____ /

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE LEGISLATIVE PARTIES

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida

George N. Meros, Jr.
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Andy Bardos
James Timothy Moore, Jr.
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Jeremiah Hawkes
General Counsel
Ashley Istler
Deputy General Counsel
THE FLORIDA SENATE
302 The Capitol
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100

Adam S. Tanenbaum
General Counsel
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
418 The Capitol
402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT RESTRICT RESTORATION, MANAGEMENT,
 AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONALLY AUTHORIZED NON-ACQUISITION
 FUNCTIONS TO LANDS ACQUIRED SINCE JULY 1, 2015..... 19

 A. The Trial Court Imposed a Drastic, Unwritten Limitation to Invalidate
 185 Expired Appropriations. 19

 B. The Extrinsic Evidence on Which the Trial Court Relied Does Not
 Support Its Unwritten Limitation. 26

 C. The Extrinsic Evidence of the Broad Scope of Article X, Section
 28(b)(1) Refutes the Trial Court’s Unwritten Limitation on Non-
 Acquisition Activities..... 27

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADJUDICATING AN UNPLEADED
 COMMINGLING CLAIM AND IN FINDING THAT FUNDS WERE COMMINGLED.
 29

 III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ISSUED AN UNREQUESTED INJUNCTION
 THAT VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS..... 32

 A. A Grant of Unrequested Relief Violates Due Process. 32

 B. The Injunction Violates the Separation of Powers..... 33

 IV. BECAUSE IT VIOLATED THE LEGISLATIVE PARTIES’ RIGHT TO PROCEDURAL
 DUE PROCESS IN FUNDAMENTAL WAYS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN
 DENYING A MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION. 36

A.	The Trial Court Committed Repeated Violations of Due Process.....	36
1.	The Trial Court’s Adjudication of an Unpleaded Claim Violated Due Process.....	37
2.	The Trial Court’s Grant of Unrequested Injunctive Relief Violated Due Process.....	38
3.	The Trial Court’s Grant of Unrequested Declaratory Relief Violated Due Process.....	40
4.	The Trial Court’s Entry of Final Judgment in Favor of Parties That Did Not Move for It Violated Due Process.....	40
5.	The Trial Court’s Entry of Summary Judgment in Favor of the FWF Without a Hearing on the FWF’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Violated Due Process.....	43
6.	The Trial Court’s Invalidation of Five Appropriations Not Challenged in Any Dispositive Motion Violated Due Process.....	45
7.	The Trial Court’s Entry of Final Judgment While the Department of State’s Motion for Summary Judgment Was Still Pending Violated Due Process.....	46
B.	The Trial Court’s Violations of Due Process Warranted Disqualification.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT.....	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Water & Land Conservation,
123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013)6, 27

Advisory Opinion to Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Retirement,
940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)24

Amato v. Winn Dixie Stores/Sedgwick James,
810 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)49

Baker v. State,
636 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 1994)22

Bank of America, N.A. v. Nash,
200 So. 3d 131 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)32

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Newell,
231 So. 3d 588 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) 32, 39, 40

Bielling v. Bielling,
188 So. 3d 980 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)49

Biscayne Bay Pilots, Inc. v. Florida Caribbean-Cruise Association,
177 So. 3d 1043 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)48

Brinkmann v. Francois,
184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016) 19, 20

<i>Cardinal Investment Group, Inc. v. Giles,</i>	
813 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	33, 39
<i>Carroll & Associates, P.A. v. Galindo,</i>	
864 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	30
<i>CDI Contractors, LLC v. Allbrite Electrical Contractors, Inc.,</i>	
836 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	43
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F,</i>	
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	34
<i>Chiu v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i>	
242 So. 3d 461 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	44
<i>Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc. v. Florida State Board of Education,</i>	
232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	34
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Continental Can Company,</i>	
151 So. 488 (Fla. 1933)	17
<i>Corcoran v. Geffin,</i>	
250 So. 3d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Crosby v. Florida Parole Commission,</i>	
975 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	50
<i>Deal v. United States,</i>	
508 U.S. 129 (1993)	18

<i>Department of Children & Families v. W.H.,</i>	
109 So. 3d 1269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	50
<i>Department of Environmental Regulation v. Montco Research Products, Inc.,</i>	
489 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	38
<i>Department of Revenue ex rel. Poynter v. Bunnell,</i>	
51 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	50
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. 1997 & 1998 Claims of Ecuadorian Shrimp</i>	
<i>Farmers,</i>	
860 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	48
<i>Ervin v. Collins,</i>	
85 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1956)	20
<i>Fields v. Kirton,</i>	
961 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	34
<i>Flemming v. Flemming,</i>	
742 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	30
<i>Florida Carry, Inc. v. Thrasher,</i>	
248 So. 3d 253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	15
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist,</i>	
999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	33

<i>Florida Senate v. Florida Public Employees Council 79,</i>	
784 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2001)	35
<i>Gear v. Gear,</i>	
205 So. 3d 835 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	32
<i>Greater Loretta Improvement Association v. State ex rel. Boone,</i>	
234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970)	16
<i>Greene v. Seigle,</i>	
745 So. 3d 411 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	44
<i>Haddock v. Carmody,</i>	
1 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	18
<i>Hall v. Marion County Board of County Commissioners,</i>	
236 So. 3d 1147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	41
<i>Holland v. State,</i>	
503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	50
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Use of Marijuana for Certain</i>	
<i>Medical Conditions,</i>	
132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	24
<i>Jackson v. Leon County Elections Canvassing Board,</i>	
204 So. 3d 571 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	47, 49

<i>Jackson v. Leon County Elections Canvassing Board,</i>	
214 So. 3d 705 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	49
<i>Kline v. JRD Management Corporation,</i>	
165 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	48, 49
<i>Kozich v. Hartford Insurance Company of Midwest,</i>	
609 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	44
<i>Land Development Services, Inc. v. Gulf View Townhomes, LLC,</i>	
75 So. 3d 865 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	39
<i>Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Seeger,</i>	
990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	20, 25
<i>Lewis v. Leon County,</i>	
73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011)	16
<i>Martin v. Lee,</i>	
219 So. 3d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	32, 39
<i>Mizrahi v. Mizrahi,</i>	
867 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	38
<i>OneBeacon Insurance Company v. Delta Fire Sprinklers, Inc.,</i>	
898 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	42
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corporation v. Parsons,</i>	
644 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	48

<i>Peterson v. Asklipious,</i>	
833 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	49
<i>Robinson v. Stewart,</i>	
161 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	16, 46
<i>Santiago v. Mauna Loa Investments, LLC,</i>	
189 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2016)	42
<i>Shores Supply Company v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Company,</i>	
524 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	42
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Company v. Lezcano,</i>	
22 So. 3d 632 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	44
<i>State v. Bodden,</i>	
877 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2004)	17
<i>The Justice Coalition v. The First District Court of Appeal Judicial Nominating Commission,</i>	
823 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	17
<i>Tracey v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i>	
--- So. 3d ----, No. 2D16-5091, 2018 WL 1440058 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar. 23, 2018)	30
<i>Treasure Coast Marina, LC v. City of Fort Pierce,</i>	
219 So. 3d 793 (Fla. 2017)	15

<i>Wachovia Mortgage Corporation v. Posti,</i>	
166 So. 3d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	32
<i>Wade v. Wade,</i>	
123 So. 3d 697 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	49
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,</i>	
531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26
<i>Wickham v. State,</i>	
998 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2008)	48
<i>Williams v. Salem Free Will Baptist Church,</i>	
784 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	32
<i>Wyckoff v. Cavanaugh,</i>	
164 So. 3d 165 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	49
<i>Zuchel v. State,</i>	
824 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	49
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	34
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....	33
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....	3
Art. V, § 14(d), Fla. Const.	34
Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.....	3

Art. X, § 11, Fla. Const.	24
Art. X, § 28(a), Fla. Const.	2
Art. X, § 28(b)(1), Fla. Const.	passim
Art. X, § 28(b), Fla. Const.	passim
Art. X, § 28(c), Fla. Const.	2, 12, 29, 37
Art. X, § 28, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. XI, § 5(c), Fla. Const.	3

Statutes

§ 100.371(5)(e)3., Fla. Stat. (2018)	5
§ 100.371(5)(e)4., Fla. Stat. (2018)	5
§ 100.371(5)(e)5., Fla. Stat. (2018)	5
§ 100.371(5), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	3
§ 253, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	8, 9

Laws of Florida

Ch. 2015-232, Laws of Fla.	7, 8, 46
Ch. 2016-66, Laws of Fla.	8
Ch. 2018-9, Laws of Fla.	20
Ch. 63-36, Laws of Fla.....	22

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)44
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330(c)(3)48

Other Authorities

America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018,
 Pub. L. No. 115-270, 132 Stat. 3765 (2018)20
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) 17, 30
BRYAN A. GARNER, THE CHICAGO GUIDE TO GRAMMAR, USAGE, AND
 PUNCTUATION (2016)17
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, STYLE MANUAL (2016)17
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY 17, 30
REVENUE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE, DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAX COLLECTIONS
 AND DISTRIBUTIONS, EXECUTIVE SUMMARY21
SIDNEY GREENBAUM, OXFORD ENGLISH GRAMMAR (1996)17
